results, as a basis for the calculation of dividends or for any other purposes. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for illustrative purposes only
and does not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of Newbev would have been if the Contribution or the Stock Swap
Merger had occurred on the dates assumed. The unaudited pro forma financial information, for example, does not reflect any integration costs that may be incurred as a result of the Contribution
or the Stock Swap Merger.

39

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1565025/000119312513276352/d529201df4.htm#toc

28/06/13 Form F-4

www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1565025/000119312513276352/d529201df4.htm 49/375

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   As of December 31, 2012

   Pro Forma Adjustments

Newbev

Historical
Ambev

Historical
Consolidation
Adjustments

ABI
Predecessor

Basis of
Accounting

Adjustments

Predecessor
Basis of

Accounting

Stock
Swap

Merger
Consolidated

Pro Forma
ASSETS   (in R$ million)
Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment   -   11,412.3   -   939.0   12,351.3   -   12,351.3
Goodwill   -   19,971.4   -   6,674.5   26,645.9   -   26,645.9
Intangible assets   -   2,935.4   -   -   2,935.4   -   2,935.4
Investments in associates   1,274.7   24.0   (1,274.7)   -   24.0   -   24.0
Investment securities   -   249.4   -   -   249.4   -   249.4
Deferred tax assets   9.7   1,418.5   -   -   1,428.2   -   1,428.2
Employee benefits   -   25.5   -   -   25.5   -   25.5
Taxes receivable   -   12.3   -   -   12.3   -   12.3
Trade and other receivables   -   1,855.0   -   -   1,855.0   -   1,855.0

Total non-current assets   1,284.4   37,903.8   (1,274.7)   7,613.5   45,527.0   -   45,527.0
Current assets:

Investment securities   -   476.6   -   -   476.6   -   476.6
Inventories   -   2,466.3   -   -   2,466.3   -   2,466.3
Taxes receivable   2.0   114.5   -   -   116.5   -   116.5
Trade and other receivables   21.5   4,268.3   (21.7)   -   4,268.1   -   4,268.1
Cash and cash equivalents   48.2   8,926.1   -   -   8,974.3   -   8,974.3
Assets held for sale   -   4.1   -   -   4.1   -   4.1

Total current assets   71.7   16,255.9   (21.7)   -   16,305.9   -   16,305.9

Total assets   1,356.1   54,159.7   (1,296.4)   7,613.5   61,832.9   -   61,832.9

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity:

Equity attributable to equity holders of Newbev   977.2   28,863.9   (11,936.6)   7,294.1   25,198.6   11,010.4   36,209.0
Noncontrolling interests   -   1,060.0   11,010.4   -   12,070.4   (11,010.4)   1,060.0

Total equity   977.2   29,923.9   (926.2)   7,294.1   37,269.0   -   37,269.0
Liabilities:
Non-current liabilities:

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   -   2,306.0   -   -   2,306.0   -   2,306.0
Employee benefits   -   1,780.9   -   -   1,780.9   -   1,780.9
Deferred tax liabilities   348.5   1,048.3   (348.5)   319.4   1,367.7   -   1,367.7
Trade and other payables   -   3,063.9   -   -   3,063.9   -   3,063.9
Provisions   -   518.1   -   -   518.1   -   518.1

Total non-current liabilities   348.5   8,717.2   (348.5)   319.4   9,036.6   -   9,036.6

Current liabilities:
Bank overdrafts   -   0.1   -   -   0.1   -   0.1
Interest-bearing loans   -   837.8   -   -   837.8   -   837.8
Income tax and social contribution payable   -   972.6   -   -   972.6   -   972.6
Trade and other payables   30.4   13,570.6   (21.7)   -   13,579.3   -   13,579.3
Provisions   -   137.5   -   -   137.5   -   137.5

Total current liabilities   30.4   15,518.6   (21.7)   -   15,527.3   -   15,527.3

Total liabilities   378.9   24,235.8   (370.2)   319.4   24,563.9   -   24,563.9

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   1,356.1   54,159.7   (1,296.4)   7,613.5   61,832.9   -   61,832.9

40

2(ii)(a)

2(ii)(b)

2(i)(a)

2(i)(b)

2(i)(c) 2(ii)(c)   2(iii)(a)

 2(i)(d) 2(iii)(b)

2(i)(e) 2(ii)(d)

2(i)(b)

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1565025/000119312513276352/d529201df4.htm#toc

28/06/13 Form F-4

www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1565025/000119312513276352/d529201df4.htm 50/375

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

  Year Ended December 31, 2012

   Pro Forma Adjustments

Newbev

Historical
Ambev

Historical
Consolidation
Adjustments

ABI
Predecessor

Basis of
Accounting

Adjustments

Predecessor
Basis of

Accounting

Stock
Swap

Merger
Consolidated

Pro Forma

  (in R$ million, except as indicated otherwise)

Net sales   -   32,231.0   -   -   32,231.0   -   32,231.0
Cost of sales   -   (10,291.6)   -   (170.0)   (10,461.6)   -   (10,461.6)

Gross profit   -   21,939.4   -   (170.0)   21,769.4   -   21,769.4
Sales and marketing expenses   -   (7,346.6)   -   0.2   (7,346.4)   -   (7,346.4)
Administrative expenses   (0.8)   (1,546.6)   -   (1.5)   (1,548.9)   -   (1,548.9)
Other operating (expenses) income   32.4   863.9   (32.9)   -   863.4   -   863.4

Income from operations before special items   31.6   13,910.1   (32.9)   (171.3)   13,737.5   -   13,737.5
Special items   -   (50.4)   -   -   (50.4)   -   (50.4)

Income from operations   31.6   13,859.7   (32.9)   (171.3)   13,687.1   -   13,687.1
Financial costs   -   (1,474.4)   -   -   (1,474.4)   -   (1,474.4)
Financial income   5.1   661.7   -   -   666.8   -   666.8

Financial results   5.1   (812.7)   -   -   (807.6)   -   (807.6)
Share of results of associates   -   0.5   -   -   0.5   -   0.5

Income before income tax   36.7   13,047.5   (32.9)   (171.3)   12,880.0   -   12,880.0
Income tax expense   9.8   (2,405.1)   -   58.2   (2,337.1)   -   (2,337.1)

Net income   46.5   10,642.4   (32.9)   (113.1)   10,542.9   -   10,542.9

Attributable to:

Equity holders of Newbev   46.5   10,508.1   (4,041.5)   (113.1)   6,400.0   4,008.4   10,408.4
Noncontrolling interest   -   134.5   4,008.4   -   4,142.9   (4,008.4)   134.5

Earnings per share:

Basic (common shares)   0.19   0.66   0.66
Diluted (common shares)   0.19   0.66   0.66

Weighted average number of shares (thousand shares):

Basic (common shares)   249,061   9,444,537   9,693,598   5,967,838   15,661,436
Diluted (common shares)   249,061   9,444,537   9,693,598   5,967,838   15,661,436

41

3(ii)(a)

  3(ii)(a)

3(ii)(a)

3(i)(a)

  3(ii)(b)

3(i)(b)   3(iii)(a)

  3(i)(b) 3(iii)(a)

3(iv)

3(iv)

  3(iv)   3(iv)

  3(iv)   3(iv)

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1565025/000119312513276352/d529201df4.htm#toc

28/06/13 Form F-4

www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1565025/000119312513276352/d529201df4.htm 51/375

Table of Contents

   Year Ended December 31, 2011

   Pro Forma Adjustments

Newbev

Historical
Ambev

Historical
Consolidation
Adjustments

ABI
Predecessor

Basis of
Accounting
Adjustments

Consolidated
Pro Forma

   (in R$ million, except as indicated otherwise)

Net sales   -   27,126.7   -   -   27,126.7
Cost of sales   -   (8,793.3)   -   (206.3)   (8,999.6)

Gross profit   -   18,333.4   -   (206.3)   18,127.1
Sales and marketing expenses   -   (6,250.9)   -   0.3   (6,250.6)
Administrative expenses   (0.7)   (1,180.6)   -   (1.5)   (1,182.8)
Other operating (expenses) income   36.1   784.4   (37.3)   -   783.2

Income from operations before special items   35.4   11,686.3   (37.3)   (207.5)   11,476.9
Special items   -   23.1   -   -   23.1

Income from operations   35.4   11,709.4   (37.3)   (207.5)   11,500.0
Financial costs   (186.4)   (1,233.7)   -   -   (1,420.1)
Financial income   193.2   765.6   -   -   958.8

Financial results   6.8   (468.1)   -   -   (461.3)
Share of results of associates   -   0.5   -   -   0.5

Income before income tax   42.2   11,241.8   (37.3)   (207.5)   11,039.2
Income tax expense   (3.6)   (2,522.0)   -   70.5   (2,455.1)

Net income   38.6   8,719.8   (37.3)   (137.0)   8,584.1

Attributable to:

Equity holders of Newbev   38.7   8,641.0   (3,330.6)   (137.0)   5,212.1
Noncontrolling interest   -   78.8   3,293.3   -   3,3721.1

Earnings per share:

Basic (common shares)   0.16   0.54
Diluted (common shares)   0.16   0.54
Weighted average number of shares (thousand shares):

Basic (common shares)   249,061   9,444,537   9,693,598
Diluted (common shares)   249,061   9,444,537   9,693,598

1. Description of the Contribution and Stock Swap Merger and Basis of Presentation

(i) The Contribution

On June 17, 2013, IIBV and AmBrew, two wholly-owned subsidiaries of ABI, contributed to Newbev the Ambev shares owned by them. As a consequence, Newbev became
Ambev’s direct controlling shareholder, holding a 74.0% and 46.3% interest in the Ambev common shares and preferred shares, respectively. The Contribution has been accounted for as a
combination of entities under common control using the predecessor value method. Under the predecessor value method, the book values used to record assets and liabilities are those in the

[…]

In addition, we have disclosed in the tables set forth below Newbev’s pro forma net income per share, book value per share and dividends per share for the year ended
December 31, 2012, which gives pro forma effect to the Stock Swap Merger.

Pro Forma Net Income Per Share Giving Effect to the Stock Swap Merger for the Year Ended December 31, 2012

Pro Forma Net
Income Per Share

After the
Contribution

Pro Forma
Adjustments for
the Stock Swap

Merger(1)

Pro Forma Net
Income Per Share

After the Stock
Swap Merger

   (in R$ million, except as indicated otherwise)
Predecessor Newbev net income attributable to equity

holders of Newbev   6,400.2   4,008.4   10,408.6
Estimated number of common shares of Newbev as a

result of the Contribution and the Stock Swap Merger
(thousand shares)   9,693,598   5,967,838   15,661,436

Pro forma net income per common share (in R$)   0.66   -   0.66

 (1) Majority owners’ net income is adjusted to include the noncontrolling interest net income in relation to Ambev.

Pro Forma Book Value Per Share Giving Effect to the Stock Swap Merger as of December 31, 2012

Pro Forma Book
Value Per Share

After the
Contribution

Pro Forma
Adjustments for
the Stock Swap

Merger(1)

Pro Forma Book
Value Per Share
After the Stock
Swap  Merger

   (in R$ million, except as indicated otherwise)
Book value attributable to equity holders of Newbev   25,198.6   11,010.3   36,208.9
Estimated number of common shares of Newbev as a result

of the Contribution and the Stock Swap Merger
(thousand shares)   9,693,598   5,967,838   15,661,436

Pro forma book value per share (in R$)   2.60   (0.29)   2.31

 (1) Majority owners’ book value is adjusted to include the noncontrolling interest book value in relation to Ambev.

47

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1565025/000119312513276352/d529201df4.htm#toc

28/06/13 Form F-4

www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1565025/000119312513276352/d529201df4.htm 57/375

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Cash Dividends Per Share Giving Effect to the Stock Swap Merger for the Year Ended December 31, 2012

Pro Forma Cash
Dividends Per
Share After

the Contribution(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments for
the Stock Swap

Merger(2)

Pro Forma Cash
Dividends Per Share

After the Stock
Swap  Merger

   (in R$ million, except as indicated otherwise)
Cash dividends attributable to equity holders of

Newbev   4,945.1   3,073.2   8,018.3
Estimated number of common shares of Newbev

as a result of the Contribution and the Stock
Swap Merger (thousand shares)   9,693,598   5,967,838   15,661,436

Pro forma cash dividends per share (in R$)   0.51   -   0.51

(1) Pro forma cash dividends per share after the Contribution have been determined by considering the total cash dividends paid by Newbev and Ambev to ABI, which are
considered to be the dividends received by ABI from the Newbev Predecessor, divided by the number of Newbev common shares held by ABI immediately after the
Contribution.

 (2) Majority owners’ cash dividends are adjusted to include the noncontrolling interest cash dividends in relation to Ambev.

In addition, we have disclosed in the table set forth below (1) the pro forma net income and book value per share of the Newbev Predecessor common stock after the Contribution in